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university football records, eventually scor-
ing more points than any other football 
player in the history of the National Colle-
giate Athletic Association; 

Whereas the first choice in the 1975 NFL 
draft, Payton—or ‘‘Sweetness’’ as he was 
known to his fans—became the NFL’s all- 
time leader in running and combined net 
yards and scored 110 touchdowns during his 
career with the Bears; 

Whereas Walter Payton made the Pro Bowl 
nine times and was named the league’s Most 
Valuable Player twice, in 1977 and 1985; 

Whereas in 1977, Payton rushed for a ca-
reer-high 1,852 yards and carried the Bears to 
the playoffs for the first time since 1963; 

Whereas Payton broke Jim Brown’s long- 
standing record in 1984 to become the 
league’s all-time leading rusher, and finished 
his career with a record 16,726 total rushing 
yards; 

Whereas in 1985–86, Walter Payton led the 
Bears to an unforgettable 15–1 season and 
Super Bowl victory—the first and only Super 
Bowl win in Bears’ history; 

Whereas Payton was inducted into the Pro 
Football Hall of Fame in 1993, and was se-
lected this year as the Greatest All-Time 
NFL Player by more than 200 players from 
the NFL Draft Class of 1999; 

Whereas Walter Payton matched his ac-
complishments on the football field with his 
selfless actions off the field on behalf of 
those in need. He excelled academically as 
well as athletically, earning a degree in spe-
cial education from Jackson State Univer-
sity in just three and one half years, and 
going on to undertake additional graduate 
study. Payton worked throughout his adult 
life to improve the lives of others through 
personal involvement with many charitable 
organizations. He was particularly active in 
working with children facing physical, men-
tal, or economic challenges. In 1988, he estab-
lished the Halas/Payton Foundation, which 
continues his legacy of community involve-
ment to help educate Chicago’s youth; 

Whereas Walter Payton was a dedicated 
man of faith and principle, who, as a life- 
long Baptist, was known for his deep rev-
erence for God; and, as a gracious and self-
less citizen, was a devoted father with ster-
ling personal integrity and a warm sense of 
humor. Walter Payton will always be re-
membered as a true gentleman with a heart 
full of genuine and active concern for others; 

Whereas Walter Payton was truly an 
American hero in every sense of the term; 

Whereas the members of the Senate extend 
our deepest sympathies to Walter Payton’s 
family and the host of friends that he had 
across the country; and 

Whereas Walter Payton died tragically on 
November 1, 1999, at age 45, but his legacy 
will live in our hearts and minds forever: 
Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Senate— 
(1) hereby recognizes and honors Walter 

Jerry Payton 
(A) as one of the greatest football players 

of all time; and 
(B) for his many contributions to the Na-

tion, especially to children, throughout his 
lifetime; and 

(2) extends its deepest condolences to Wal-
ter Payton’s wife, Connie; his two children, 
Jarrett and Brittney; his mother, Alyne; his 
brother, Eddie; his sister, Pam; and other 
members of his family. 

f 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2000 

Mr. GRAMM. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Senate 
now proceed to the consideration of 
H.R. 3194, the D.C. appropriations bill. I 

further ask consent that a substitute 
amendment which is at the desk be 
agreed to, the bill be read a third time 
and passed, the motion to reconsider be 
laid upon the table, and any state-
ments relating to the bill be printed in 
the RECORD. I further ask consent that 
the Senate insist on its amendment, re-
quest a conference with the House, and 
the Chair be authorized to appoint con-
ferees on the part of the Senate. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The substitute amendment (No. 2509) 
was agreed to. 

(The text of the amendment is print-
ed in today’s RECORD under ‘‘Amend-
ments Submitted.’’) 

The bill (H.R. 3194), as amended, was 
read the third time and passed. 

The Presiding Officer (Mr. BROWN-
BACK) appointed Mrs. HUTCHISON, Mr. 
DOMENICI, Mr. STEVENS, Mr. DURBIN, 
and Mr. BYRD conferees on the part of 
the Senate. 

f 

ORDERS FOR THURSDAY, 
NOVEMBER 4, 1999 

Mr. GRAMM. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that when the Sen-
ate completes its business today, it ad-
journ until the hour of 9:30 a.m. on 
Thursday, November 4. I further ask 
consent that on Thursday, imme-
diately following the prayer, the Jour-
nal of proceedings be approved to date, 
the morning hour be deemed expired, 
the time for the two leaders be re-
served for their use later in the day, 
and the Senate then resume consider-
ation of the conference report to ac-
company S. 900, the financial services 
modernization bill. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

PROGRAM 
Mr. GRAMM. For the information of 

all Senators, at 9:30 a.m. on Thursday, 
the Senate will immediately resume 
debate on the conference report to ac-
company the financial services mod-
ernization bill. At that point, Senator 
WELLSTONE will be recognized. He has 
an hour under the unanimous consent 
agreement. There are approximately 6 
hours of debate remaining under the 
order. Therefore, Senators can expect a 
vote on the adoption of the conference 
report tomorrow afternoon. 

I remind my colleagues of the cere-
mony to swear in the newest Member 
of the Senate, Senator Lincoln Chafee. 
I encourage all Senators to be in the 
Senate Chamber at 11:30 a.m. to give 
him a warm senatorial welcome. 

For the rest of the day and week, the 
Senate may be ready to consider any 
available appropriations conference re-
ports or may begin consideration of the 
bankruptcy reform bill. 

f 

ADJOURNMENT UNTIL 9:30 A.M. 
TOMORROW 

Mr. GRAMM. Mr. President, if there 
is no further business to come before 

the Senate, I now ask unanimous con-
sent that the Senate stand in adjourn-
ment under the previous order. 

There being no objection, the Senate, 
at 8:11 p.m., adjourned until Thursday, 
November 4, 1999, at 9:30 a.m. 

f 

NOMINATIONS 

Executive nominations received by 
the Senate November 3, 1999: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

IRWIN BELK, OF NORTH CAROLINA, TO BE AN ALTER-
NATE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA TO THE FIFTY-FOURTH SESSION OF THE GEN-
ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE UNITED NATIONS. 

CAROL MOSELEY-BRAUN, OF ILLINOIS, TO SERVE CON-
CURRENTLY AND WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 
AS AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENI-
POTENTIARY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO 
SAMOA. 

EARL ANTHONY WAYNE, OF MARYLAND, A CAREER 
MEMBER OF THE SENIOR FOREIGN SERVICE, CLASS OF 
MINISTER-COUNSELOR, TO BE AN ASSISTANT SEC-
RETARY OF STATE (ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS), 
VICE ALAN PHILIP LARSON. 

FOREIGN SERVICE 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED PERSONS OF THE AGENCIES 
INDICATED FOR APPOINTMENT AS FOREIGN SERVICE OF-
FICERS OF THE CLASSES STATED, AND ALSO FOR THE 
OTHER APPOINTMENTS INDICATED HEREWITH: 

FOR APPOINTMENT AS FOREIGN SERVICE OFFICER OF 
CLASS TWO, CONSULAR OFFICER AND SECRETARY IN 
THE DIPLOMATIC SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

RITA D. JENNINGS, OF MARYLAND 

FOR APPOINTMENT AS FOREIGN SERVICE OFFICERS OF 
CLASS THREE, CONSULAR OFFICERS AND SECRETARIES 
IN THE DIPLOMATIC SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA: 

JO ANN ZEALL HOWD, OF VIRGINIA 
JEAN ELIZABETH MANES, OF FLORIDA 
CAROLYN A. SMITH, OF WISCONSIN 

FOR APPOINTMENT AS FOREIGN SERVICE OFFICERS OF 
CLASS FOUR, CONSULAR OFFICERS AND SECRETARIES IN 
THE DIPLOMATIC SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA: 

YVONNE ANNETTE BARBER, OF MARYLAND 
JENNIFER N. M. COILE, OF WYOMING 
J. JORIA-HOOPER, OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
DEBRA L. SMOKER-ALI, OF VIRGINIA 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED MEMBERS OF THE FOREIGN 
SERVICE OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE AND 
STATE TO BE CONSULAR OFFICERS AND/OR SECRE-
TARIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC SERVICE OF THE UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA, AS INDICATED: 

CONSULAR OFFICERS AND SECRETARIES IN THE DIP-
LOMATIC SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: 

CLAY ADLER, OF CALIFORNIA 
PATRICIA AGUILERA, OF TEXAS 
ROBERT H. ARBUCKLE, OF FLORIDA 
DAVID ATKINSON, OF NEW MEXICO 
MARY ALICE AUSTIN, OF MARYLAND 
BUSHRA A. AZAD, OF MICHIGAN 
DANA LYNN BANKS, OF PENNSYLVANIA 
ALISON T. BARR, OF MONTANA 
ALEXANDER LUCIAN BARRASSO, OF THE DISTRICT OF 

COLUMBIA 
BRUCE W. BECK, OF VIRGINIA 
JOSEPH J. BEDESSEM, OF VIRGINIA 
SCOTT ANDREW BLOMQUIST, OF TEXAS 
TOMEKAH L. BURL, OF ARKANSAS 
SITA LIAN CHAKRAWARTI, OF MISSOURI 
YAN CHANG, OF GEORGIA 
MIKAEL CLEVERLY, OF CALIFORNIA 
DAVID N. COHEN, OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
KIA JEANNINE COLEMAN, OF MARYLAND 
CRAIG M. CONWAY, OF NEVADA 
ELIZABETH DETTER, OF MARYLAND 
LILLIAN GERMAINE DEVALCOURT, OF THE DISTRICT OF 

COLUMBIA 
CYNTHIA A. EBEID, OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
DANIEL J. FENNELL, OF PENNSYLVANIA 
NICOLAS ANTOINE FETCHKO, OF THE DISTRICT OF CO-

LUMBIA 
STEPHEN T. FRAHM, OF UTAH 
ANN E. GABRIELSON, OF MINNESOTA 
KENDRA LEANN GAITHER, OF VIRGINIA 
VIRGINIA TUTTRUP GEORGE, OF ILLINOIS 
BRIDGET F. GERSTEN, OF ARIZONA 
RICHARD H. GLENN, OF CALIFORNIA 
STEPHEN PAUL GOLDRUP, OF VIRGINIA 
EMMA D. GORDON, OF VIRGINIA 
JOHN GORKOWSKI, OF VIRGINIA 
CHRISTOPHER LEE GREEN, OF TEXAS 
CYNTHIA GREGG, OF ALABAMA 
JASON BAIRD GRUBB, OF VIRGINIA 
HENRY HAGGARD, OF WASHINGTON 
CRAIG L HALL, OF FLORIDA 
MORGAN C. HALL, OF NEW YORK 
DANIEL O’CONNELL HAMILTON, OF MISSOURI 
JULIA HARLAN, OF INDIANA 
ANDREW L. HARROP, OF VIRGINIA 
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IDA EVE HECKENBACH, OF LOUISIANA 
PATRICK WYNTERS HORNBUCKLE, OF NEW YORK 
DARREN WILLIAM HULTMAN, OF CALIFORNIA 
DEBRA IRENE JOHNSON, OF VIRGINIA 
RONALD ANGELO JOHNSON, OF TEXAS 
DARRAGH THERESA JONES, OF OREGON 
MATTHEW E. KEENE, OF PENNSYLVANIA 
MARTIN T. KELLY, OF MARYLAND 
STEVEN JAY LABENSKY, OF ARIZONA 
JAMES GORDON LAND, OF FLORIDA 
CYNTHIA S. LAWRENCE, OF VIRGINIA 
CLAIRE LE CLAIRE, OF MINNESOTA 
NANCY W. LEOU, OF CALIFORNIA 
CHRISTOPHER M. LIVACCARI, OF NEW YORK 
VICTORIA CATHERINE MALZONE, OF MASSACHUSETTS 
ASHLY ALLEN MAPLES, OF TEXAS 
DARRYN A. MARTIN, OF OHIO 
JOHN MC INTYRE, OF MISSOURI 
DAVID MICHAEL MERON, OF FLORIDA 
EMILY MESTETSKY, OF NEW JERSEY 
JOSEPH B. MOLES III, OF VIRGINIA 
MITCHELL ROLAND MOSS, OF TEXAS 
CARLA MUDGETT, OF VERMONT 
PERLITA W. MUIRURI, OF VIRGINIA 
ADRIENNE B. NUTZMAN, OF TEXAS 
CYNTHIA S. O’CONNELL, OF VIRGINIA 
ORLA J. O’CONNOR, OF NEW YORK 
KEVIN LAWRENCE OLBRYSH, OF THE DISTRICT OF CO-

LUMBIA 
CHARLES R. OLIVER, OF VIRGINIA 
ROBERT J. PALLADINO, JR., OF FLORIDA 
JOHN BENTON PARKER, OF FLORIDA 
SUSAN PARKER-BURNS, OF MASSACHUSETTS 
MONICA ANN PATAKI, OF CALIFORNIA 
LEE PERNA, OF VIRGINIA 
LISA J. PITTMAN, OF CALIFORNIA 
MARK N. PLANTY, OF VIRGINIA 
WILLIAM WAYNE POPP, OF VIRGINIA 
PAMELA SPIRITO PORTER, OF VIRGINIA 
ROBERT G. PORTER, OF VIRGINIA 
JONATHAN PETER POST, OF CALIFORNIA 
JONATHAN GOODALE PRATT, OF CALIFORNIA 
ERWIN A. QUIROGA, OF VIRGINIA 
LUCIA RAWLS, OF VIRGINIA 
JOHN MICHAEL REITMAN, OF TEXAS 
CORY L. REPP, OF VIRGINIA 
DANIEL J. RICCI, OF CALIFORNIA 
HOWARD G. RICHARDS, OF VIRGINIA 
LEIGH A. RIEDER, OF VIRGINIA 
BRUCE L. ROBERT, JR., OF VIRGINIA 
CHRISTOPHER M. ROSSOMONDO, OF VIRGINIA 
ANNE B. SEATOR, OF VIRGINIA 
SUZANNE A. SHELDON, OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

IAN MARK SHERIDAN, OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
SHELBY V.V. SMITH, OF VIRGINIA 
TIMOTHY LYLE SMITH, OF MICHIGAN 
TRACY ALLEN SMITH, OF VIRGINIA 
KATHI A. SOHN, OF MARYLAND 
KATHRYN ALLENE TAYLOR, OF NORTH CAROLINA 
CHRISTOPHER TEAL, OF MARYLAND 
DAVID JONATHAN TESSLER, OF NEW YORK 
CELESTE M. THOMAS, OF VIRGINIA 
GRACE H. TUNG, OF MARYLAND 
EDWARD R. TUSKENIS, OF ILLINOIS 
MICHELLE MARIE ULRICH, OF NEW YORK 
INGRID VALTIN, OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
JANA L. VONFELDT, OF MINNESOTA 
LISA M. WALKER, OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
ERIC WATNIK, OF CALIFORNIA 
MICAH L. WATSON, OF MARYLAND 
HANS F. WECHSEL, OF IDAHO 
DANIEL R. WENDELL, OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DAVID NATHANIEL GARTLAND WHITING, OF SOUTH DA-

KOTA 
FRANK JOSEPH WIERICHS, III, OF FLORIDA 
DANA RENEE WILLIAMS, OF TEXAS 
MICHAEL J. WILLIAMS, OF VIRGINIA 
MICHELLE ELIZABETH WOLLAM, OF CALIFORNIA 

THE FOLLOWING-NAMED CAREER MEMBER OF THE 
FOREIGN SERVICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE FOR 
PROMOTION IN THE SENIOR FOREIGN SERVICE AS INDI-
CATED, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 11, 1998: 

CAREER MEMBER OF THE SENIOR FOREIGN SERVICE 
OF THE UNITED STATES OF MERICA, CLASS OF COUN-
SELOR: 

CAROL LYNN DORSEY, OF TEXAS 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

REVIUS O. ORTIQUE, JR., OF LOUISIANA, TO BE AN AL-
TERNATE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA TO THE FIFTY-FOURTH SESSION OF THE GEN-
ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE UNITED NATIONS. 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND 
INFORMATION SCIENCE 

BOBBY L. ROBERTS, OF ARKANSAS, TO BE A MEMBER 
OF THE NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND IN-
FORMATION SCIENCE FOR A TERM EXPIRING JULY 19, 
2003. (REAPPOINTMENT) 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

MICHAEL G. ROSSMANN, OF INDIANA, TO BE A MEMBER 
OF THE NATIONAL SCIENCE BOARD, NATIONAL SCIENCE 

FOUNDATION FOR A TERM EXPIRING MAY 10, 2006, VICE 
EVE L. MENGER. 

DANIEL SIMBERLOFF, OF TENNESSEE, TO BE A MEM-
BER OF THE NATIONAL SCIENCE BOARD, NATIONAL 
SCIENCE FOUNDATION FOR A TERM EXPIRING MAY 10, 
2006, VICE SANFORD D. GREENBERG. 

IN THE ARMY 

THE FOLLOWING NAMED OFFICERS FOR APPOINTMENT 
TO THE GRADE INDICATED IN THE RESERVE OF THE 
ARMY UNDER TITLE 10, U.S.C., SECTION 12203: 

To be colonel 

ALAN G. LACKEY, 0000 
RITA A. PRICE, 0000 

IN THE MARINE CORPS 

THE FOLLOWING NAMED LIMITED DUTY OFFICER TO 
THE GRADE INDICATED IN THE UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS UNDER TITLE 10, U.S.C., SECTION 624: 

To be major 

KARL G. HARTENSTINE, 0000 

IN THE NAVY 

THE FOLLOWING NAMED OFFICERS FOR APPOINTMENT 
TO THE GRADES INDICATED IN THE UNITED STATES 
NAVY UNDER TITLE 10, U.S.C., SECTION 624: 

To be captain 

LYNNE M. HICKS, 0000 

To be commander 

ROGER R. BOUCHER, 0000 

To be lieutenant commander 

KERWIN J. LEFRERE, 0000 
TROY D. TERRONEZ, 0000 
WILLIAM D. WATSON, 0000 

THE FOLLOWING NAMED OFFICER FOR APPOINTMENT 
TO THE GRADE INDICATED IN THE UNITED STATES NAVY 
UNDER TITLE 10, U.S.C., SECTION 624: 

To be lieutenant commander 

JOHN R. DALY, JR., 0000 
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